
p.503.742.5400 | www.clackamas.us

May 16, 2024 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________

Board of County Commissioners
Clackamas County

Approval of Lease Amendment #3 with RC Interprices, LLC for the Oak Lodge Library. Amendment 
value is $111,943.60 for 14 months, total lease value is increased to $1,971,679.96 for 25 years and 
2 months. Funding is through budgeted Clackamas County Library Service District Property Tax 

Revenue. No County General Funds are involved.
Previous Board 
Action/Review

Briefed at Issues May 14, 2024

Performance 
Clackamas

Build and maintain a strong infrastructure and ensure a safe, healthy and 
secure communities.

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review No
Contact Person Jeff Jorgensen Contact Phone 971-221-8033

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Oak Lodge Library is one of thirteen (13) Clackamas County public libraries 
currently serving the citizens of this county, with the next closest libraries being located in Gladstone and 
Milwaukie.  The current Oak Lodge Library has operated and leased this 8,722sf building located at 16201 SE 
McLoughlin Boulevard since 1994. The current lease expires on June 30, 2024.

The New Oak Lodge Library has been under construction next to the Concord Community Center since April 8, 
2024 (second start date). Substantial completion is currently scheduled to be completed by June 24, 2025, 
moving of library staff and the book and materials collections by mid-July 2025, and full occupancy of the New 
Oak Lodge Library by the end of July 2025. 

The building owner, Library management and Facilities Management staff have already met and performing 
initial building inspections and discussed required repairs and restoration of the library building in accordance 
with the lease when surrendering the facility back to the owner. The lease allows for wear and tear by ordinary 
use, but over the year’s various improvements have been made to the facility that now requires removal or repair. 
Library and Facilities staff are currently in progress of performing minor building repairs and restoration work on 
the building exterior signage, walls, book drops, windows, carpet flooring, ceilings, painting, etc. The old library 
will be ready to turn back over to the owner by the end Lease Amendment #3 that will expire on August 31, 2025.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully recommends that the Board approve and sign Lease Amendment #3 
with RC Interprices, LLC.

Respectfully submitted,

Elizabeth Comfort 
Director Finance

For Filing Use Only




